

NO. 20,400 ✓

United States
Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

FILED
NOV 10 1967

JULIA L. BOSTON, TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY,
Appellant,

v.

LUELLA V. GARDNER, BANKRUPT,
Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
For The District of Oregon*

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM G. EAST, *Judge*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JULIA L. BOSTON
1818 S.E. Division Street,
Portland, Oregon 97202
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Case	1
Summary of Argument	4
<p>Child support payments past due at filing of petition in bankruptcy are in the nature of reimbursement to person having supplied support to child during delinquency of father in making support payments.</p>	
Argument	6, 8, 11, 12
1. Support having been supplied to child by the bankrupt during the father's default in support payments, the father became liable to the bankrupt for reimbursement to the extent of support furnished. Thus, the claim is an asset of bankrupt's estate and passed to the Trustee.	6
II. Child support is included within the definition of "Alimony". As alimony, past due installments pass to the Trustee as a "right of action" under Section 70A(5) of the Bankruptcy Act.	8
III. Person supplying support to child during delinquency in payments by father is entitled to reimbursement from father.	11
IV. Payments past due at filing of petition in bankruptcy are the property of the bankrupt because past due payments are in the nature of reimbursement for support already advanced by custodial parent.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

	<i>Page</i>
Pavuk v. Sheets, 108 Ind. App. 492	6, 12, 13
McCormick v. Collard (1938) 105 Ind. App. 92, 10 N.E. (2d) 742	7, 12, 13
State ex rel Casey v. Casey, 175 Or. 328, 153 P. 2d 700	8

Statutes

Section 70 Bankruptcy Act (11 U.S.C. Sec. 110)	8, 9
--	------

Texts

17 Am. Jur., Divorce and Separation, § 871	11
50 Am. Jur., Statutes, § 434	10
